
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 28 April 2022 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 22 April 
2022. 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

February 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 22 April 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Inclusive Growth Update   (Pages 5 - 32) 
 This report summarises City of York Council’s developing narrative 

for York in the context of the Government’s Levelling Up white 
paper. The report also provides an update on the actions set out in 
the Inclusive Growth Fund, as agreed by the Executive Leader at 
his Decision Session on 18th September 2019, and more broadly 
on recent data on the York economy as set out in Annex A. 

 
5. Apprenticeship Update   (Pages 33 - 48) 
 The Executive Member will consider a report which provides an 

update on apprenticeships in the city. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Joseph Kennally 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Economy And Strategic Planning 

Date 28 February 2022 

Present Councillor Waller 

  

 

35. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest that he might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they he not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

36. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 
January 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member. 
 

 
 

37. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Mark Warters spoke on matters relating to the general remit 
of the decision session. He spoke on the December 2021 Full 
Council motion on a review of the HMO supplementary planning 
document, stating that the motion had instructed the Executive 
to carry the review out immediately with a view to halving the 
acceptable percentage thresholds for HMOs in York. Cllr 
Warters protested that the issue had been scheduled for 
consideration in April 2022’s meeting of the Executive. He 
stated that he had written to the Executive Member and the 
Director of Economy and Place on this issue but had received 
no response, and asked whether a public consultation would be 
legally required to implement the review, and if so how long 
would it take. Cllr Warters requested a full update on progress 
made on the review. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



38. York Business Week – 2021 Review  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided him 
with an evaluation of York Business Week 2021, and proposed 
changes to its operating model for the future. The Head of 
Regeneration Programmes and Sector Development Manager 
were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Small businesses were very well represented at York 
Business week, with around 60% of the attending 
companies having 1-5 employees. 

 There were a number of ideas to change the event going 
forward, including further usage of virtual events and 
changing the focus from council events during the week to 
supplement business events throughout the year. 

 It was proposed to undertake consultations with partners 
in the city to determine the future operating model. 

 
Comments from the Executive Member included: 

 That he felt it was sensible to extend the events across 
the year rather than to concentrate them in one week. 

 It was important to show that the York Business Week 
provided value for money, which the survey had 
demonstrated. 

 The York economy had been put in an advantageous 
position to recover from the Covid-19 pandemic due to the 
collaboration and partnerships established. 

 That there ought to be an emphasis on bringing the 
principles and topics of York Business Week into York 
schools, for example to generate an interest in the railway 
industry in young people. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report be noted. 
ii.     That the alternate operating models for York Business 

Week moving forwards be considered. 
iii.     That further engagement with partners on the future 

operating model for York Business Week be supported, 
with a report coming back to a Decision Session in the 
spring. 
 
Reason: To support the Council’s delivery of business-
focussed events across York. 

Page 2



39. Urgent Business  
 

The Executive Member commented on his and the Council’s 
concern regarding the Russian invasion of Ukraine, especially 
with reference to the 5 York residents who were caught in the 
conflict. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CLLR A WALLER, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.14 am]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – 
Executive Member (Economy and 
Planning)  

26th April 2022 

 
 

Inclusive Growth Update 
 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report summarises our developing narrative for York in the context of 

the Government’s Levelling Up white paper.  

2. The report also provides an update on the actions set out in the Inclusive 
Growth Fund, as agreed by the Executive Leader at his Decision Session 
on 18th September 2019, and more broadly on recent data on the York 
economy as set out in Appendix A.   
 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the developing narrative on Levelling Up in York 

2) Note the progress that has been made on the agreed Inclusive Growth 
Fund projects 

Reason: So that the Council nurtures a pipeline of projects that positively 
address inclusive growth and Levelling Up in the City of York. 

 
Background 
 
4. Government issued its Levelling Up white paper – “Levelling Up the United 

Kingdom” – in February 2022.  This sets out the national approach to 
rebalancing the economy, and will guide local approaches as it is the 
framework against which funds such the Levelling Up Fund and UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund will be allocated.  It is also a key document for 
other Government competitions such as that currently underway to decide 
the location of the new Great British Railways HQ.   

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

5. The Levelling Up white paper sets out Government policy across a range 
of areas including infrastructure, skills, health, welfare and industrial 
development.  Its purpose is to transform places and boost local growth, 
and it aims to foster innovation and private sector investment alongside 
local pride and resilience.  Its scope is much broader than our focussed 
approach to inclusive growth, and the relevance of the White Paper 
extends beyond economic development and into key Council service 
areas such as transport, regeneration, skills, culture and communities. 

6. As we have already set out, the York approach to Inclusive Growth 
recognises that for economic growth to be inclusive, its benefits must be 
felt by all those in society, regardless of where they live, how they make a 
living, and who they are.  Inclusive growth cannot have neighbourhoods 
that are left behind, opportunities that are only selectively available, or a 
two-tier economy where some people do well at the expense of others who 
are not. There are multiple, hidden impacts for those excluded, including 
mental health issues, families falling into poverty and social stigma. 

7. A budget of £300k was provided by the Council through its supplementary 
budget in 2019 which was allocated to eight projects by the Executive 
Leader at his Decision Session on 18th September 2019, as discussed 
below. 
 

8. The current status of the Inclusive Growth Fund projects is as follows: 
 

Project title 
Funding 
allocated 

Current status 

Establishing a York Poverty 
Commission 

£20k 
In progress via York 

CVS 

Community hubs as drivers of 
economic growth 

£40k Complete 

Greening our retail estate £70k 
On hold during Covid 

pandemic 

Community jobs fairs £30k 
In progress via York 

Learning 

14+ vocational training and work  £50k 
In progress via York 

College 

Independent retail growth fund £40k 
Partially allocated, on 

hold during Covid 
pandemic 

Page 6



 

Mental health, wellbeing and 
employment 

£25k 
In progress via York 
St John University 

York Economic Strategy 
consultation 

£25k Ongoing 

 

Levelling Up and the York economy 

9. As the strongest economy in Yorkshire, York should also be one of the 
best performing cities in the country, yet we are only at or below the 
national average on both GVA and wage measures.  Levelling Up for us 
means driving York up into the top 25% UK economies, providing a 
beacon for the rest of the North and opportunities for the millions who live 
within 60 minutes of our city. 

10. For the Government
[...]
udes free advertising for recruiting 
employers via a weekly e-newsletter (over 500 young people, parents and 
advisers on the mailing list) and guiding individuals towards circa 180 
apprenticeship vacancies, within a 15-mile radius of York, each week.  

 
8. The team also develops communications, resources and events. For 

National Apprenticeship Week 2022, the York Hub delivered a successful 
social media campaign reaching around 12,900 people, and the team 
partnered with the York and North Yorkshire Hub to develop the regional 
‘Build the Future’ Apprenticeship Fair at York Racecourse (section 26).  

 
9. The Skills Team continues to work with secondary schools, colleges and 

other partners to promote apprenticeship opportunities and connect those 
who may decide to leave full time education with appropriate vacancies, 
including opportunities within the council. Targeted activity has included 
Apprenticeship Taster Days for Year 11 students and a citywide 
Apprenticeship Recruitment Event at York High School to support those 
planning their next step (from summer 2022).  

 
10. Of York’s new apprenticeship starts since August 2021, 210 have been 

by young people aged 16-18. This is particularly positive as it equates to 
95% of the previous full-year figure (2020/21) for this age group and 
suggests that targeted school activity (sections 17 and 27-30) during the 
previous and current academic years is supporting recovery. 

 
 

 
 
 

Information on job vacancies (including apprenticeship vacancies) at the 
council can be found on the council’s website: https://jobs.york.gov.uk/    
 
The York Apprenticeship Hub can also help individuals or businesses 
wanting to find out more about apprenticeships in York  
email: york.apprenticeships@york.gov.uk or write to: Apprenticeship Hub, 
West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA 
 

Page 34

https://jobs.york.gov.uk/
mailto:york.apprenticeships@york.gov.uk


 

Recommendation 
 

11. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

 Note the content of this report. 
 
Reason: To continue to encourage the creation of apprenticeship 
opportunities in York, by supporting local businesses to access 
available funding and to support routes to employment for residents.   
 

 Agree the updated framework through which local employers can 
apply to receive a transfer of the council’s unallocated levy funds to 
support new apprenticeship starts within their organisation. 

 
Reason: To support inclusive growth by aligning the framework with the 
priorities set out in York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy. 
 

Background 
 
12. Following his approval of the City of York Council’s Apprenticeship Levy 

Transfer Strategy in November 2020, the Executive Member for Economy 
and Strategic Planning receives apprenticeship updates on a six-monthly 
basis.  This particular report updates the Executive Member on 
apprenticeship activity in York from 1 October 2021 to 31 March 2022 
(inclusive), covering: 

 the work of the council’s Apprenticeship Hub and Skills Team 

 use of apprenticeships to support skills development within City of 
York Council’s existing workforce and to encourage the recruitment 
of new apprentices into the organisation  

 the support provided to local businesses through the council’s 
Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Scheme 

 
It also proposes an updated framework through which local employers 
can apply to receive a transfer of the council’s unallocated levy funds to 
support new apprenticeship starts within their organisation. 

 
Apprenticeships in York 
 

13. Despite the enhanced employer incentives (for hiring a new apprentice) 
ending on 31 January 2022, the recovery seen in the apprenticeship 
market during the second half of 2021 has been sustained into early 2022. 
From the low of 20 per week at the start of the pandemic (March 2020), 
there are now around 180-200 apprenticeship vacancies (across 160-180 
adverts) listed within a 15 mile radius of York each week. 

Pa
[...]
ticeship platform and resources. 

Page 38



 

33.   Locally, the York Apprenticeship Provider Network continues to 
evolve, with more than 30 organisations now regularly represented. A key 
item at the last quarterly meeting (March 2022) was how the network could 
support the priorities set out in York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy. Partners 
from Yorkshire Learning Providers and the regional Apprenticeship Hub 
have also been welcomed into the network and are helping to support local 
priorities and extend the service provided to York’s residents and 
businesses. Examples include:  

 Additional campaigns and events (such as the ‘Build the Future’ 
Apprenticeship Fair) to support the take up of apprenticeships 

 The York hub can work with the regional hub to support York 
employers to access levy transfer from the wider region (if needed) 

 The York hub can signpost York residents to vacancies available 
through the regional hub (as appropriate) 

 Specifically commissioned regional resources and insights such as 
the Yorkshire Apprenticeship Provider Directory and Yorkshire 
Apprenticeship Gap Analysis. 

 
Apprenticeships at the Council 

34. Whilst the financial impact of the pandemic on the Local Authority’s 
budget has reduced its ability to create new roles, apprenticeships remain 
an integral part of the organisation’s strategy to support succession 
planning and upskilling of the existing workforce. 

35. At 31 March 2022, there were 79 apprenticeships active across the 
council and local authority maintained schools (49% more than September 
2021). 35 of these apprenticeships commenced within the last six months, 
compared to 17 within the six months prior (April – September 2021).   
 

36. Since January 2022, eight apprentices have or are in the process of 
joining the council in roles such as Civil Engineer, Business Administrator, 
HR Support, Business Intelligence and Early Years Educator. As reported 
in other sectors, the council has also exper
[...]
ide any outstanding EOIs and 
ESFA updates, before agreeing the approach to solicit more applications.  

    

Page 43



 

57. Reflecting on the requests from businesses since the service was 
launched in May 2021, employers value the flexibility of being able to apply 
for a transfer of levy funds at the right time in their business planning cycle. 
Therefore, the approach has evolved from initially accepting applications 
during a specified period of time (window) to only closing the application 
window once the funding limit has been reached for that financial year. 

 
58.  However, the council continues to target its marketing activity to 

encourage the take up of apprenticeship levy transfers at certain times. 
For instance, spring is a key period for promoting the council’s levy 
transfer service – not just because it’s the start of the new financial year 
but employers looking to hire new apprentices or enrol existing employees 
on apprenticeship training for September should start to put plans in place.  

 
59. The Apprenticeship Task Group therefore feels it is time to review the 

framework through which employers can apply for a transfer of the 
council’s unallocated levy funds. The proposed updated criteria is included 
at Annex 1. This simplified framework has been aligned with the priorities 
set out in York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy and is designed to support 
recruitment into key sectors and encourage employers to prioritise higher, 
technical and green skills as part of their workforce planning. 

 
Council Plan 

60. The Council Plan identifies eight priorities, three of which are relevant: 
• Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 
• A better start for children and young people; 
• An open and effective council. 
 

Implications 
61. The following implications have been considered: 

 Financial – the report includes financial implications throughout 
including the continued use of the council’s apprenticeship levy 
funds, which are held by cen
[...]
l year may 

require further justification. 

Page 47

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/transferring-apprenticeship-service-funds
mailto:york.apprenticeships@york.gov.uk


ANNEX 1 
Applicants are encouraged to prioritise higher-level skills as part of their workforce planning as this 

will help to encourage recruitment and retention. For each apprenticeship (for which funding is 

being requested), applicants should be able to answer ‘yes’ to at least two of the following:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Appropriate opportunities for SME apprentices to join a council cohort will also be considered.  

Applicants may be asked to review/revise an application to enable the council to maximise benefit 

to the local area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Yes No 

New hire   

Priority sector   

Higher level, technical, 
STEM or green skills 

  

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Inclusive Growth Update
	Annex A Inclusive Growth Evidence Base - April 2022

	5 Apprenticeship Update
	ANNEX 1 - City of York Council Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Criteria - Revised






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 26 April 2022 

Present Councillor Waller 

Apologies  

 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest that he might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

41. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 
February 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

42. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

43. Inclusive Growth Update  
 

This report summarised City of York Council’s developing 
narrative for York in the context of the Government’s Levelling 
Up white paper. The report also provided an update on the 
actions set out in the Inclusive Growth Fund, as agreed by the 
Executive Leader at his Decision Session on 18th September 
2019, and more broadly on recent data on the York economy as 
set out in Annex A. The Economic Growth Manager was in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
 
 
 



Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The Inclusive Growth Evidence Base had been updated 
and updates on the 8 projects of the Inclusive Growth 
Fund were included in the report. 

 York’s GVA per hour worked and wages were the 
strongest in the region, however these levels were only 
average compared to performance in the South East of 
England. 

 Levelling Up ought to be judged by the comparison with 
the richest parts of the UK, not York’s immediate 
neighbours. 

 The Independent Retail Growth Fund had been a large 
factor in York’s recovery from the pandemic, and the end 
of government funds had made it even more important. 

 Engagement on the York Economic Strategy was currently 
underway with a focus on hard to reach groups of the 
population. 

 
Comments from the Executive Member included: 

 He emphasised the economic challenges facing the UK, 
including cost of living and fuel pressures, which he 
expected to have a significant both nationally and locally. 

 He thanked officers for their work in channelling 
government grants to businesses as quickly as possible 
during the pandemic and for recognising the significant 
number of small businesses in the city. 

 He stated that Community Hubs were an invaluable 
resource during the pandemic, and argued that the 
community centre closure programme ought to be 
reversed. 

 That it would be useful to hold another round of round-
table meetings with the traders’ associations in York 
around the Independent Retail Growth Fund. 

 
Resolved: 

i.      That the developing narrative on Levelling Up in York 
be noted. 

ii.      That the progress that has been made on the agreed 
Inclusive Growth Fund projects. 

 
Reason: So that the Council nurtures a pipeline of projects that 
positively address inclusive growth and Levelling Up in the City 
of York. 
 
 



44. Apprenticeship Update  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on apprenticeships in the city. The Skills Team Manager 
was in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 New apprenticeship starts were up 3% in 2021 on the year 
prior. 

 There were around 180-200 apprenticeship vacancies 
within a 15 mile radius of York per week. These included a 
number of entry-level (Level 2) vacancies for various 
industries in the city. 

 Around 40% of vacancies were for Level 3 
apprenticeships, which were more geared towards those 
seeking a career change. 

 Social media campaigns, events and other 
communications to raise awareness around 
apprenticeships were discussed. 

 Higher level technical, STEM and green roles were being 
prioritised, and City of York Council were looking to work 
with local businesses to fund them. 

 The new framework was simplified for businesses, shaped 
by experience of supporting businesses with levy transfer 
over the past year and aligned to the 10-year skills 
strategy. 

 
Comments from the Executive Member included:  

 That he was pleased to see the strong links established 
with businesses and that £160,000 of support was being 
invested in local residents through apprenticeships. 

 That there were 79 apprentices currently working for City 
of York Council. 

 It was important to emphasise that while many 
apprentices may be aged 16-18, people can become 
apprentices at any point in their working life and at any 
age. 

 
Resolved: 

i.      That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To continue to encourage the creation of 
apprenticeship opportunities in York, by supporting 



local businesses to access available funding and to 
support routes to employment for residents. 

 
ii.      That the updated framework through which local 

employers can apply to receive a transfer of the 
council’s unallocated levy funds to support new 
apprenticeship starts within their organisation. 
 
Reason: To support inclusive growth by aligning the 
framework with the priorities set out in York’s 10-Year 
Skills Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 

CLLR A WALLER, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 10.28 am]. 


